## RESOLUTION No. 2019-

## RELATIVE TO HONORING ROBERT SPACONE

BY:

Council Chairman Andrew Touma Council Member William Kennedy Council Member Ezra P. Scott, Jr. Council Member Kenny Tompkins Council Member Christopher Voccio

- **WHEREAS**, It is important to recognize those individuals in our community and in our City workforce as they encounter a significant life milestone and enter the world of "retirement"; and
- **WHEREAS,** *Deputy Director Robert Spacone* concluded his 33 year employ with the City of Niagara Falls on December 28, 2018; and
- WHEREAS, Deputy Director Robert Spacone has diligently served the City of Niagara Falls, commencing on January 27, 1986 first as a Journeyman Painter for 9 years, then as the Skilled Trades Crew Leader for 20 years, to then find his final position of Deputy Director for the last four years, a post at which he has remained until retirement; and
- WHEREAS, Deputy Director Robert Spacone graduated from Bishop Duffy High School in 1971 and then proceeded on to graduate from Niagara County Community College in 1973. He also was a member of the armed forces Air Force Division. He enjoys golfing, relaxing and dining at Michael's and Fortuna's. He is distinguished as a devoted City of Niagara Falls employee; as a hard worker devoted to his job serving the residents of the City of Niagara Falls, always willing to display patience and empathy towards residents. He is known to be a loyal and humorous coworker; and a conscientious civil servant to the residents of the City of Niagara Falls.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that this City Council does herby recognize *Deputy Director Robert Spacone* of the *Niagara Falls Department of Public Works* for his loyal and exemplary service to the City of Niagara Falls, and we wish *Robert* and his family all the very best with peace and joy as he celebrates his retirement and continues to embark upon his new journey.

Kennedy	Scott	Tompkins	Voccio	Touma